initial recognition and subsequently, with the change in fair value being recognised in profit or loss.

The Ordinary Shares and Warrants are separately listed and traded on Euronext Amsterdam however,
due to the lack of liquidity in the Warrants during the period to 30 June 2022, the quoted price did not
provide a reliable indication of the fair value of the Warrants at 30 June 2022. Therefore, a binomial
option pricing model valuation, adjusted for the probability of a successful Business Combination, was
used to determine the fair value of the Warrants of €1.34.

The key inputs to this valuation were as follows:

Quoted price of an Ordinary Share on 30 June 2022 €9.85
Volatility 40%
Business Combination success probability 50%

The volatility of 40% was selected as this is the percentage implied form the cashless conversion rates set
out in the Prospectus should the Company choose to redeem the Warrants during the exercise period
when the price of an Ordinary Share equals or exceeds €10.00.

The Business Combination success probability of 50% remains the directors’ prudent estimate of
completing a Business Combination.

The sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the variable inputs are as follows:

Input Sensitivity Warrant value
Volatility +/-10% +€0.24/-€0.33 +18%/-25%
Business Combination success probability +/-10% +€0.27/-€0.27 +20%/-20%

17

As the lowest level significant input in this valuation is unobservable, this is a Level 3 valuation.

3.3. Sponsor Warrants

Period ending 31 December 2021 Number
FV per

warrant
Financial
liability

  € €'000
At incorporation on 29 April 2021 -   -
Issued on 2 July 2021 6,770,834  €1.50 (10,156)
Issued on 20 August 2021 197,565  €1.50 (296)
Increase in fair value -   (279)
At 31 December 2021 6,968,399  €1.54 (10,731)

At 1 January 2022 6,968,399  €1.54 (10,731)
Increase in fair value -   (1,115)
At 30 June 2022 6,968,399  €1.70 (11,846)

As part of the Offering, the Sponsor committed to purchase 6,968,399 Sponsor Warrants from the
Company at a price of €1.50 each to provide €10.5 million to cover up to €2 million of negative interest
on the Escrow Account deposit and cover costs related to the Offering and the search for a Business
Combination target. The Sponsor Warrants are not publicly traded.

The Sponsor Warrants are classified as a derivative financial liability and therefore measured at fair value
both at initial recognition and subsequently, with the change in fair value being recognised in profit or
loss. On 30 June 2022, the fair value of the Sponsor Warrants was estimated to be €1.70 using a binomial
option pricing model valuation, adjusted for the probability of a successful Business Combination, as
there is no comparable quoted financial instrument.

The key inputs to this valuation were as follows:

Quoted price of an Ordinary Share on 31 December 2021 €9.85
Volatility 40%
Business Combination success probability 50%

The sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the variable inputs are as follows:

Input Sensitivity Sponsor Warrant value
Volatility +/-10% +€0.44/-€0.46 +26%/-27%
Business Combination success probability +/-10% +€0.34/-€0.34 +20%/-20%

As the lowest level significant input in this valuation is unobservable, this is a Level 3 valuation.

3.4. Ordinary Shares and Warrants in treasury

On 29 June 2021 the Company issued and immediately repurchased 195,700,000 Ordinary Shares and
33,700,000 Warrants at the same value of €1,957,000 for the purpose of holding these in treasury. As
long as these Ordinary Shares and Warrants are held in treasury, they will not yield dividends, will not
entitle the holders to voting rights, and will not count towards the calculation of dividends, voting
percentages or repurchase/liquidation rights. The Ordinary Shares held in treasury are fully paid,